Kalbar Show Society

2025 POULTRY
SCHEDULE 5

Kalbar & District Agricultural & Pastoral, Sport & Recreation Association Inc PO Box 38
Kalbar Qld 4309

0419 176 295 (Secretary)
kalbarshow@outlook.com
www.kalbarshow.net.au



http://www.kalbarshow.net.au

Location:

Chief Steward:

Entries to:

Entries Close:

Judge:

Judging:

Penning:

Prize Money:

Entry Fee:

Section Details

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Entry Via Edward Street

Kalbar Showground’s Poultry Pavilion

Letisha Johnson

Letisha Johnson, 464 Roadvale-Harrisville Road Anthony QLD 4310.
Email: letishaj03@gmail.com or secretary@kalbarshow.net.au

Sunday 15" June 2025.
Entries received after this date will not be accepted.

Ben Biddle
8:30am Saturday 21%' June 2025

Birds must be penned by 8.30am Saturday 21° June 2025 and can be
penned between 4pm — 6pm Friday 20" June 2025. Please advise on entry
form if you wish to pen on Friday. Birds can be unpenned after 3pm on
Saturday and all birds must be collected by 5pm on Saturday.

First $3.00, Second $2.00
All Prize money to be collected from Secretary’s office on day of Show after
3pm

$1.00 per entry (All payments must accompany entry forms)
Entry fees can be paid by direct deposit — see bank details on entry form —

you must then email your entry form and a copy of the bank transfer receipt
to secretary@kalbarshow.net.au

Veterinary Surgeon: Service obtainable on show day
Exhibitors responsible for all fees incurred.


mailto:letishaj03@gmail.com
mailto:secretary@kalbarshow.net.au
mailto:secretary@kalbarshow.net.au

RULES & REGULATIONS

1. Birds 12 months and over will be judged as adults.

2. Bird age definitions:
Cock: male 12months and over
Hen: female 12 months and over
Cockerel: male under 12 months
Pullet: female under 12 months

3. Where there are 5 or more birds entered of the same breed in AOV, a new class will be created.

4. Should any dispute for which there is no specific rules arise, the matter in dispute will be
referred to the committee, the decision of which is final.

5. Exhibits shall be in their place by 8:30am on Saturday 21%' June 2025 and will not be removed
until after trophy presentations have been completed. All exhibits must be collected from the shed
by 5pm, after which the shed will be locked.

6. Water cups for birds will be provided. No personal water cups to be used

7. Any bird found to be carrying lice/mites or deemed sick will not be judged and will be removed
from judging pens.

8. NO ENTRIES WILL BE ACCEPTED ON THE DAY OF THE SHOW.

9. No eggs to be taken from pens, even by the owner of the bird, unless given permission by the
Chief Steward.

10. The Society will not accept any liability for livestock exhibited the risk being that of the
exhibitor.

11. Abuse towards the stewards from exhibitors will not be tolerated and will result in exclusion
from the Poultry Pavilion and may result in permanent expulsion.

12. Electrical Equipment- Any exhibitors intending to bring electrical equipment and or gas bottles
to the showground’s will be required to ensure that such equipment is fitted with earth leakage
circuit breakers and that all electrical leads, tools and appliances have been inspected and tagged
by a licensed electrical contractor or gas fitter. This is essential for the safety of all exhibitors and
general public and is a requirement of Workplace Health and Safety Act of 1995. (The Act) The
Act imposes very severe penalties in the event of non-compliance with its provisions. Any
exhibitors who do not comply will not be allowed on the Kalbar Showgrounds. Exhibitors should
check all electrical equipment and all gas bottles to avoid occurrences of any difficulties

13. Kalbar Show General Rules: The rules listed in this area supplement the general list
provided on the Kalbar show rules and regulations web page.

14. JUNIOR SECTION (Not eligible for Fowl of Show) Juniors are aged up to 17 years inclusive at
time of show. All juniors MUST pen their own birds.



MAJOR AWARDS - Sash and Trophy

Grand Champion Bird of Show

Champion Hardfeather Large
Champion Hardfeather Bantam
Champion Softfeather Large
Champion Softfeather Bantam

Champion Exhibition Pair
Champion Junior Exhibit
Champion Waterfowl

SOFTFEATHER LARGE

Australorp AC
Langshan. AC
Orpington, AC
Plymouth Rock, AC
Rhode Island Red
Sussex, AC
Wyandotte, AC
Ancona S/C
Araucana
Hamburgh, AC
Leghorn, AC
Silkie, White
Silkie, AOC

AOV Softfeather Large

HARDFEATHER LARGE

OEG, Black Red/Partridge D/L
OEG, Blue Red

OEG, Duckwing

OEG, Ginger

OEG, AOC

COCK

13.

17.

21.

25.

29.

33:

37-

41.

45.

49.

53.

COCK
57.

61.
65.
69.

73-

Reserve Champion Bird of show

Reserve Ch Hardfeather Large
Reserve Ch. Hardfeather Bantam
Reserve Ch. Softfeather Large
Reserve Ch. Softfeather Bantam

Reserve Ch Exhibition Pair
Reserve Ch Junior Exhibit

Reserve Champion Waterfowl

CLASSES

HEN COCKEREL
2, 3.
6. 7
10. 11.
14. 15.
18. 19.
22, 23.
26. 27.
30. 31
34 35-
38. 39.
42. 43.
46. 47.
50. 51.
54. 55.

HEN COCKEREL
58. 59.
62. 63.
66. 67.
70. 71.

74. 75:

PULLET
4.

8.

12.
16.
20.
24.
28.
32.
36.
40.
44.
48.
52.

56.

PULLET
60.

64.
68.

72.

76.



Australian Game, Black Red 77. 78. 79. 8o.

Australian Game, AOC 81. 82. 83. 84.
Malay Game, AC 85. 86. 87. 88.
Modern Game, AC 89. 90. 91. 92.
Indian Game, AC 93. 94. 95. 96.
Pit Game, Heavy Plain Face 97. 98. 99. 100.
Pit Game, Light Plain Face 101. 102. 103. 104.
Pit Game, Muff 105. 106. 107. 108.
AOV Hardfeather Large 109. 110. 111. 112.
SOFTFEATHER BANTAM

COCK HEN COCKEREL PULLET
Ancona AC 113. 114. 115. 116.
Araucana, AC 117. 118. 119. 120.
Australorp, AC 121. 122, 123. 124.
Belgian Barbu d’Uccle, AC 125. 126. 127. 128.
Frizzle, AC 129. 130. 131. 132.
Japanese, AC 133. 134. 135. 136.
Langshan, AC 137. 138. 139. 140.
Leghorn, White 141. 142. 143. 144.
Leghorn, AOC 145. 146. 147. 148.
Pekin, AC 149. 150. 151. 152.
Plymouth Rock, AC 153. 154. 155. 156.
Rhode Island Red 157. 158. 159. 160.
Rosecomb, AC 161. 162. 163. 164.
Sebright 165. 166. 167. 168.
Sussex, AC 169. 170. 171. 172.
Wyandotte, AC 173. 174. 175. 176.
AOV Softfeather Bantam 177. 178. 179. 180.

HARDFEATHER BANTAM
COCK HEN COCKEREL PULLET

OEQG, Black Red/Partridge D/L 181. 182. 183. 184.

OEG, Black Red/Partridge L/L 185. 186. 187. 188.



OEG, Wheaten

OEG, Blue Red

OEG, Duckwing AC

OEG, Spangled

OEG, Brown Red

OEG, Mulff or Tassel
OEG, AOC

Modern Game, Black Red
Modern Game, Blue Red

Modern Game, Wheaten

Modern Game, Duckwing AC

Modern Game, AOC

Australian Game, AC
Indian Game, AC

Pit Game, Plain Face
Pit Game, Muff

AOV Hardfeather Bantam

PAIRS

Softfeather Large
Hardfeather Large
Softfeather Bantam
Hardfeather Bantam

Waterfowl

JUNIORS

Large Softfeather

Large Hardfeather

Bantam Softfeather

Bantam Hardfeather
Waterfowl — drake and duck

WATERFOWL
Muscovy AC

Rouen

191.

195.

199.

203.

207.

211.

215.

219.

225.

229.

233.

237.

241.

245.

249.

EXHIBITION PAIR

253.

255.

257.

250.

261.

COCK OR COCKEREL
262.
264.
266.
268.
270.

DRAKE

272,

189.

192.

196.

200.

204.

208.

212,

216.

220.
223.
226.
230.
234.
238.
242.
246.

250.

PAIR OF PULLETS

193.

197.

201.

205.

209.

213.

217.

221.

227,

231.

235.

239.

243.

247.

251.

254.

256.

258.

260.

HEN OR PULLET

263.

265.

267.

269.

271.

DUCK
273.

190.
194.
198.
202.
206.
210.
214.
218.
222,
224.
228.
232.
236.
240.
244.
248.

252,



Pekin

Indian Runner AC
Khaki Campbell
Mallard AC

Call AC

Any Other Variety

274.
276.
278.
28o0.
282.

284.

275.
277.
279.
281.
283.

285.



KALBAR & DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL & PASTORAL, SPORT & RECREATIONAL ASSOCIATION INC.
POULTRY & WATERFOWL ENTRY FORM

Name of Exhibitor |

Exhibitor Address

Suburb | State | P/Code
Phone No B/H | Phone No A/H

Email Address

Exhibitors must submit their entries to the address listed in their schedule.

All entries MUST be received prior to the closing date specified in the appropriate schedule.

Entry Fees must either accompany the submission of the entry form or alternatively be paid on arrival at the
Event prior to the commencement of judging.

Class No. Description of [ Entry Fee No. of Entries | Total Office Use
Entries Pen No./s

Bank details: Bendigo Bank; BSB 633 000; Account 151515343; Account name: Kalbar Show Society.
Reference: Poultry entries (your name); Example — Poultry entries Jo Gurd

Exhibitor Statement of Compliance: Waiver/Release Form Attached

Subject to the by-laws and regulations of the Queensland Chamber of Agricultural Societies, except where such may be
modified or added by-laws and regulations of the Kalbar Show Society, all of which are deemed herein as if included and
inserted at full length. |, the undersigned make the following entries for the forthcoming show and confirm the entries as
being my bone-fide property.

| hereby acknowledge that the policies contained within this application have been read and understood and all care has
been taken to adhere to their governance.



Kalbar Show Society
The Event: Kalbar Show  Date: 20" and 21 June 2025
Event Participation, Release & Acknowledgement WAIVER

THIS DOCUMENT IS A NO DUTY OF CARE RISK WARNING THIS DOCUMENT IS A WAIVER O
DUTY OF CARE

Participant Details

Name; Date of Birth:
Address:

Email: Mobile Phone:

SECTION A: SUPPLIER'S STATEMENTS ABOUT RISK AND DUTY OF CARE

Queensland Chamber of Agricultural Societies Inc and Kalbar Show Society (together the Suppliers) advise as
set out below.
e The handling of animals is a dangerous recreational activity as animals can act in a sudden and unpredictable

way, especially when frightened or hurt.

e Participation (including passive participation) in animal handling and/or physical competitions and/or Events
at an agricultural show and/or use of the Suppliers’ facilities contain elements of risk, both obvious and
inherent.

e Physical competitions and activities, Events and use of the Suppliers’ facilities are all dangerous recreational
activities.

e This document is a risk warning for the purpose of the Civil Liability Act (2003) QLD and Australian Consumer
Law. Any and all warranties, conditions and guarantees in relation to the competitions and activities, Events
and use of Suppliers’ facilities which are implied by Australian Consumer Law are excluded to the fullest
extent permitted by law.

e This risk warning is given by or on behalf of the Suppliers.

This document acts as an exclusion of liability under the Civil Liability Act (2003) QLD if the services supplied
by the Suppliers are supplied without reasonable care and skill.

SECTION B: PARTICIPANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

By signing this document, | acknowledge that: Participation in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers’ facilities is a
recreational activity for the purposes of the Civil Liability Act (2003) QLD and Australian Consumer Law.
1. | participate in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers’ facilities at my own risk.
2. Participation in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers’ facilities is a hazardous activity and involves a
significant risk of physical harm and may result in injury, loss, damage or death to me and others.
3. Participation in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers’ facilities requires certain skills and experience.
4. Animals can act in sudden and unpredictable ways, especially if frightened or hurt, or if exposed to loud
or unfamiliar noises.
5. The Event will be held in close proximity to rides and large groups of people and there may be loud and
unfamiliar noises which can frighten animals used in the Event.
6. If the Event is held outdoors, there are risks to me as a result of the weather conditions, including either
extreme hot or cold weather, rain or wind.
7. Insects or other animals may cause animals used in the Event to become frightened and act in an
unpredictable way.
8. In handling animals, there is a risk of suffering injury including injuries caused by the animals.
9. | am responsible for ensuring that | have and will wear equipment suitable for my safety in my
participation of the Event and/or in using the Suppliers’ facilities.
10. | am responsible for the condition of any tools and equipment and ensuring that they are appropriate for
the Event and/or in using the Suppliers’ facilities.
11. | use the Suppliers’ facilities, including for the Event entirely at my own risk, as | find them and with the
prior acceptance of the risk of possible danger to me, both obvious and inherent.



12. At the time of participating in the Event and/or in using the Suppliers’ facilities, | will not to any degree
be under the influence of alcohol or illicit drugs.

13. | will not consume any alcohol or illicit drugs while participating in the Event and/or in using the
Suppliers’ facilities and agree that such use may result in my being excluded from the Event and/or from
using the Suppliers’ facilities with no entitlement to any refund of money paid to the Suppliers for entry.

14. | agree to be bound by the rules and guidelines of the Suppliers as varied from time to time.

SECTION C- PARTICIPANT’S ACCEPTANCE OF RISK & NO DUTY OF CARE &
WAIVER OF RIGHTS

| acknowledge and agree that my participation in the Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the

Supplier’s facilities is dangerous and may have obvious and/or inherent risks as a result of which personal injury (and
sometimes death) may occur.

| acknowledge that my participation in the Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier’s
facilities carry with them a significant risk of physical harm.

| accept and assume all risks of personal injury or death in anyway whatsoever arising from my participation in the
Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier’s facilities.

| waive my individual right to sue the Suppliers for all claims | may have for such personal injury or death against
the Suppliers in any way whatsoever arising from or in connection with my participation in the Event and any
associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier’s facilities.

If | suffer personal injury or death while participating in the Event and/or from my use of the Supplier’s facilities,

| will not hold the Suppliers, their employees or agents legally responsible for any personal injury or death | suffer.

| will not sue the Suppliers, their employees or agents for any claims, actions, costs, damages or liability.

| release the Suppliers and their employees from legal responsibility for the services | have been provided and/or
activity | have participated in, including the Event.

PLEASE COMPLETE: WHERE THE PARTICIPANT IS 18 YEARS AND OVER

SECTION D — SIGNATURE

| agree that | have read and understood this waiver prior to signing it.

| acknowledge that the Suppliers have permitted me to participate in the activity the subject of this document in
reliance on the matters acknowledged by me and the representations | have made in this document.

e | agree that this waiver is governed in all respects by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Queensland
and Commonwealth of Australia where applicable.

e | agree that everything in this document is binding on me and my heirs, next of kin, executors and administrators.

R YT g T 1 1 Dated:



PLEASE COMPLETE: ONLY WHERE THE PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE

to be completed by a parent or guardian

Child’s Name: ........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, Date of Birth: ...
PR (insert parent/guardian name)

being a parent or legal guardian of the above-named participant, hereby consent to my child using the

Suppliers’ facilities and/or participating in the Event.
e | confirm that | have read and understood and explained to the participant this waiver prior to

signing it.
e | acknowledge that the Suppliers have permitted the participant to participate in the activity the
subject of this document in reliance on the matters acknowledged by me and the representations

that | have made in this document.
e | agree that this waiver is governed in all respects by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of

Queensland and Commonwealth of Australia where applicable.

I agree that everything in this document is binding on me and my heirs, next of kin, executors and
administrators.

Signature: ... Dated: ....coviiii



