

Kalbar Show Society 2025 POULTRY SCHEDULE 5

Section Details

IMPORTANT INFORMATION Entry Via Edward Street

Location: Kalbar Showground's Poultry Pavilion

Chief Steward: Letisha Johnson

Entries to: Letisha Johnson, 464 Roadvale-Harrisville Road Anthony QLD 4310.

Email: letishaj03@gmail.com or secretary@kalbarshow.net.au

Entries Close: Sunday 15th June 2025.

Entries received after this date will not be accepted.

Judge: Ben Biddle

Judging: 8:30am Saturday 21st June 2025

Penning: Birds must be penned by 8.30am Saturday 21st June 2025 and can be

penned between 4pm – 6pm Friday 20th June 2025. Please advise on entry form if you wish to pen on Friday. Birds can be unpenned after 3pm on

Saturday and all birds must be collected by 5pm on Saturday.

Prize Money: First \$3.00, Second \$2.00

All Prize money to be collected from Secretary's office on day of Show after

3pm

Entry Fee: \$1.00 per entry (All payments must accompany entry forms)

Entry fees can be paid by direct deposit – see bank details on entry form – you must then email your entry form and a copy of the bank transfer receipt

to secretary@kalbarshow.net.au

Veterinary Surgeon: Service obtainable on show day Exhibitors responsible for all fees incurred.

RULES & REGULATIONS

- **1.** Birds 12 months and over will be judged as adults.
- 2. Bird age definitions:

Cock: male 12months and over Hen: female 12 months and over Cockerel: male under 12 months Pullet: female under 12 months

- 3. Where there are 5 or more birds entered of the same breed in AOV, a new class will be created.
- **4.** Should any dispute for which there is no specific rules arise, the matter in dispute will be referred to the committee, the decision of which is final.
- **5.** Exhibits shall be in their place by 8:30am on Saturday 21st June 2025 and will not be removed until after trophy presentations have been completed. All exhibits must be collected from the shed by 5pm, after which the shed will be locked.
- 6. Water cups for birds will be provided. No personal water cups to be used
- **7.** Any bird found to be carrying lice/mites or deemed sick will not be judged and will be removed from judging pens.

8. NO ENTRIES WILL BE ACCEPTED ON THE DAY OF THE SHOW.

- **9**. No eggs to be taken from pens, even by the owner of the bird, unless given permission by the Chief Steward.
- **10.** The Society will not accept any liability for livestock exhibited the risk being that of the exhibitor.
- **11.** Abuse towards the stewards from exhibitors will not be tolerated and will result in exclusion from the Poultry Pavilion and may result in permanent expulsion.
- **12.** Electrical Equipment- Any exhibitors intending to bring electrical equipment and or gas bottles to the showground's will be required to ensure that such equipment is fitted with earth leakage circuit breakers and that all electrical leads, tools and appliances have been inspected and tagged by a licensed electrical contractor or gas fitter. This is essential for the safety of all exhibitors and general public and is a requirement of *Workplace Health and Safety Act of 1995*. (The Act) The Act imposes very severe penalties in the event of non-compliance with its provisions. Any exhibitors who do not comply will not be allowed on the Kalbar Showgrounds. Exhibitors should check all electrical equipment and all gas bottles to avoid occurrences of any difficulties
- **13. Kalbar Show General Rules:** The rules listed in this area supplement the general list provided on the Kalbar show rules and regulations web page.
- **14.** JUNIOR SECTION (Not eligible for Fowl of Show) Juniors are aged up to 17 years inclusive at time of show. All juniors MUST pen their own birds.

MAJOR AWARDS - Sash and Trophy

Grand Champion Bird of Show

Champion Hardfeather Large
Champion Hardfeather Bantam
Champion Softfeather Large
Champion Softfeather Bantam
Champion Exhibition Pair
Champion Junior Exhibit

Reserve Champion Bird of show

Reserve Ch Hardfeather Large Reserve Ch. Hardfeather Bantam Reserve Ch. Softfeather Large Reserve Ch. Softfeather Bantam Reserve Ch Exhibition Pair Reserve Ch Junior Exhibit Reserve Champion Waterfowl

CLASSES

SOF	ree /	TE	IED	TA	DCE
SUF	LFEA	ΝΙГ	IEK.	LA	KUTE

Champion Waterfowl

	COCK	HEN	COCKEREL	PULLET
Australorp AC	1.	2.	3.	4.
Langshan. AC	5.	6.	7.	8.
Orpington, AC	9.	10.	11.	12.
Plymouth Rock, AC	13.	14.	15.	16.
Rhode Island Red	17.	18.	19.	20.
Sussex, AC	21.	22.	23.	24.
Wyandotte, AC	25.	26.	27.	28.
Ancona S/C	29.	30.	31.	32.
Araucana	33.	34.	35.	36.
Hamburgh, AC	37.	38.	39.	40.
Leghorn, AC	41.	42.	43.	44.
Silkie, White	45.	46.	47.	48.
Silkie, AOC	49.	50.	51.	52.
AOV Softfeather Large	53.	54.	55.	56.

HARDFEATHER LARGE

	COCK	HEN	COCKEREL	PULLET
OEG, Black Red/Partridge D/L	57.	58.	59.	60.
OEG, Blue Red	61.	62.	63.	64.
OEG, Duckwing	65.	66.	67.	68.
OEG, Ginger	69.	70.	71.	72.
OEG, AOC	73.	74.	75.	76.

Australian Game, Black Red	77.	78.	79.	80.
Australian Game, AOC	81.	82.	83.	84.
Malay Game, AC	85.	86.	87.	88.
Modern Game, AC	89.	90.	91.	92.
Indian Game, AC	93.	94.	95.	96.
Pit Game, Heavy Plain Face	97.	98.	99.	100.
Pit Game, Light Plain Face	101.	102.	103.	104.
Pit Game, Muff	105.	106.	107.	108.
AOV Hardfeather Large	109.	110.	111.	112.

SOFTFEATHER BANTAM

	COCK	HEN	COCKEREL	PULLET
Ancona AC	113.	114.	115.	116.
Araucana, AC	117.	118.	119.	120.
Australorp, AC	121.	122.	123.	124.
Belgian Barbu d'Uccle, AC	125.	126.	127.	128.
Frizzle, AC	129.	130.	131.	132.
Japanese, AC	133.	134.	135.	136.
Langshan, AC	137.	138.	139.	140.
Leghorn, White	141.	142.	143.	144.
Leghorn, AOC	145.	146.	147.	148.
Pekin, AC	149.	150.	151.	152.
Plymouth Rock, AC	153.	154.	155.	156.
Rhode Island Red	157.	158.	159.	160.
Rosecomb, AC	161.	162.	163.	164.
Sebright	165.	166.	167.	168.
Sussex, AC	169.	170.	171.	172.
Wyandotte, AC	173.	174.	175.	176.
AOV Softfeather Bantam	177.	178.	179.	180.

HARDFEATHER BANTAM

	COCK	HEN	COCKEREL	PULLET
OEG, Black Red/Partridge D/L	181.	182.	183.	184.
OEG, Black Red/Partridge L/L	185.	186.	187.	188.

OEG, Wheaten		189.		190.
OEG, Blue Red	191.	192.	193.	194.
OEG, Duckwing AC	195.	196.	197.	198.
OEG, Spangled	199.	200.	201.	202.
OEG, Brown Red	203.	204.	205.	206.
OEG, Muff or Tassel	207.	208.	209.	210.
OEG, AOC	211.	212.	213.	214.
Modern Game, Black Red	215.	216.	217.	218.
Modern Game, Blue Red	219.	220.	221.	222.
Modern Game, Wheaten		223.		224.
Modern Game, Duckwing AC	225.	226.	227.	228.
Modern Game, AOC	229.	230.	231.	232.
Australian Game, AC	233.	234.	235.	236.
Indian Game, AC	237.	238.	239.	240.
Pit Game, Plain Face	241.	242.	243.	244.
Pit Game, Muff	245.	246.	247.	248.
AOV Hardfeather Bantam	249.	250.	251.	252.

PAIRS

	EXHIBITION PAIR	PAIR OF PULLETS
Softfeather Large	253.	254.
Hardfeather Large	255.	256.
Softfeather Bantam	257.	258.
Hardfeather Bantam	259.	260.
Waterfowl	261.	

JUNIORS

	COCK OR COCKEREL	HEN OR PULLET
Large Softfeather	262.	263.
Large Hardfeather	264.	265.
Bantam Softfeather	266.	267.
Bantam Hardfeather	268.	269.
Waterfowl – drake and duck	270.	271.

WATERFOWL

Muscovy AC	DRAKE	
Rouen	272.	273.

Pekin	274.	275.
Indian Runner AC	276.	277.
Khaki Campbell	278.	279.
Mallard AC	280.	281.
Call AC	282.	283.
Any Other Variety	284.	285.

KALBAR & DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL & PASTORAL, SPORT & RECREATIONAL ASSOCIATION INC. POULTRY & WATERFOWL ENTRY FORM

Name of Exhibitor			
Exhibitor Address			
Suburb		State	P/Code
Phone No B/H	Р	hone No A/H	
Email Address			

Exhibitors must submit their entries to the address listed in their schedule.

All entries MUST be received prior to the closing date specified in the appropriate schedule.

Entry Fees must either accompany the submission of the entry form or alternatively be paid on arrival at the Event prior to the commencement of judging.

Class No.	Description of Entries	Entry Fee	No. of Entries	Total	Office Use Pen No./s

<u>Bank details:</u> Bendigo Bank; BSB 633 000; Account 151515343; Account name: Kalbar Show Society. Reference: Poultry entries (your name); Example – *Poultry entries Jo Gurd*

Exhibitor Statement of Compliance:



Waiver/Release Form Attached

Subject to the by-laws and regulations of the Queensland Chamber of Agricultural Societies, except where such may be modified or added by-laws and regulations of the Kalbar Show Society, all of which are deemed herein as if included and inserted at full length. I, the undersigned make the following entries for the forthcoming show and confirm the entries as being my bone-fide property.

I hereby acknowledge that the policies contained within this application have been read and understood and all care has been taken to adhere to their governance.

Signature
Name
Oate

Kalbar Show Society

The Event: Kalbar Show Date: 20th and 21st June 2025

Event Participation, Release & Acknowledgement WAIVER

THIS DOCUMENT IS A NO DUTY OF CARE RISK WARNING THIS DOCUMENT IS A WAIVER OF DUTY OF CARE

Participant Details		
Name;	Date of Birth:	
Address:		
Email:	Mobile Phone:	

SECTION A: SUPPLIER'S STATEMENTS ABOUT RISK AND DUTY OF CARE

Queensland Chamber of Agricultural Societies Inc and Kalbar Show Society (together the Suppliers) advise as set out below.

- The handling of animals is a dangerous recreational activity as animals can act in a sudden and unpredictable way, especially when frightened or hurt.
- Participation (including passive participation) in animal handling and/or physical competitions and/or Events
 at an agricultural show and/or use of the Suppliers' facilities contain elements of risk, both obvious and
 inherent.
- Physical competitions and activities, Events and use of the Suppliers' facilities are all dangerous recreational
 activities.
- This document is a risk warning for the purpose of the Civil Liability Act (2003) QLD and Australian Consumer Law. Any and all warranties, conditions and guarantees in relation to the competitions and activities, Events and use of Suppliers' facilities which are implied by Australian Consumer Law are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- This risk warning is given by or on behalf of the Suppliers.
- This document acts as an exclusion of liability under the Civil Liability Act (2003) QLD if the services supplied by the Suppliers are supplied without reasonable care and skill.

SECTION B: PARTICIPANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

By signing this document, I acknowledge that: Participation in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers' facilities is a recreational activity for the purposes of the Civil Liability Act (2003) QLD and Australian Consumer Law.

- 1. I participate in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers' facilities at my own risk.
- **2.** Participation in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers' facilities is a hazardous activity and involves a significant risk of physical harm and may result in injury, loss, damage or death to me and others.
- 3. Participation in the Event and/or use of the Suppliers' facilities requires certain skills and experience.
- **4.** Animals can act in sudden and unpredictable ways, especially if frightened or hurt, or if exposed to loud or unfamiliar noises.
- **5.** The Event will be held in close proximity to rides and large groups of people and there may be loud and unfamiliar noises which can frighten animals used in the Event.
- **6.** If the Event is held outdoors, there are risks to me as a result of the weather conditions, including either extreme hot or cold weather, rain or wind.
- **7.** Insects or other animals may cause animals used in the Event to become frightened and act in an unpredictable way.
- **8.** In handling animals, there is a risk of suffering injury including injuries caused by the animals.
- **9.** I am responsible for ensuring that I have and will wear equipment suitable for my safety in my participation of the Event and/or in using the Suppliers' facilities.
- **10.** I am responsible for the condition of any tools and equipment and ensuring that they are appropriate for the Event and/or in using the Suppliers' facilities.
- 11. I use the Suppliers' facilities, including for the Event entirely at my own risk, as I find them and with the prior acceptance of the risk of possible danger to me, both obvious and inherent.

- **12.** At the time of participating in the Event and/or in using the Suppliers' facilities, I will not to any degree be under the influence of alcohol or illicit drugs.
- **13.** I will not consume any alcohol or illicit drugs while participating in the Event and/or in using the Suppliers' facilities and agree that such use may result in my being excluded from the Event and/or from using the Suppliers' facilities with no entitlement to any refund of money paid to the Suppliers for entry.
- 14. I agree to be bound by the rules and guidelines of the Suppliers as varied from time to time.

SECTION C- PARTICIPANT'S ACCEPTANCE OF RISK & NO DUTY OF CARE & WAIVER OF RIGHTS

I acknowledge and agree that my participation in the Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier's facilities is dangerous and may have obvious and/or inherent risks as a result of which personal injury (and sometimes death) may occur.

I acknowledge that my participation in the Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier's facilities carry with them a significant risk of physical harm.

I accept and assume all risks of personal injury or death in anyway whatsoever arising from my participation in the Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier's facilities.

I waive my individual right to sue the Suppliers for all claims I may have for such personal injury or death against the Suppliers in any way whatsoever arising from or in connection with my participation in the Event and any associated activities and/or my use of the Supplier's facilities.

If I suffer personal injury or death while participating in the Event and/or from my use of the Supplier's facilities, I will not hold the Suppliers, their employees or agents legally responsible for any personal injury or death I suffer. I will not sue the Suppliers, their employees or agents for any claims, actions, costs, damages or liability. I release the Suppliers and their employees from legal responsibility for the services I have been provided and/or activity I have participated in, including the Event.

PLEASE COMPLETE: WHERE THE PARTICIPANT IS 18 YEARS AND OVER

SECTION D – SIGNATURE

- I agree that I have read and understood this waiver prior to signing it.
- I acknowledge that the Suppliers have permitted me to participate in the activity the subject of this document in reliance on the matters acknowledged by me and the representations I have made in this document.
- I agree that this waiver is governed in all respects by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Queensland and Commonwealth of Australia where applicable.

•	I agree that everything in this d	locument is binding	on me and my	heirs, next of kin,	executors and ad	lministrators.

Signature: Dated:

PLEASE COMPLETE: ONLY WHERE THE PARTICIPANT IS UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE to be completed by a parent or guardian

Child's Name:	Date of Birth:
I	(insert parent/guardian name)
	ve-named participant, hereby consent to my child using the
Suppliers' facilities and/or participating in	the Event.
 I confirm that I have read and unde 	rstood and explained to the participant this waiver prior to
signing it.	
 I acknowledge that the Suppliers had 	ave permitted the participant to participate in the activity the
subject of this document in reliance	e on the matters acknowledged by me and the representations
that I have made in this document.	
 I agree that this waiver is governed 	in all respects by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of
Queensland and Commonwealth of	f Australia where applicable.
I agree that everything in this document is ladministrators.	binding on me and my heirs, next of kin, executors and
Signature: I	Dated: